

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1043 OF 2015

JOGENDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

ORDER

On the matter being taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the appellant submitted that as per the oral instructions received by him, prayer of the appellant for premature release was granted and he was released from jail.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State prayed for some time to complete his instructions. Thus, the matter was passed over, to be called in the second round.

Now, the learned counsel for the respondent-State submits that he has got confirmed instructions telephonically from the Assistant Superintendent, Narnaul Jail that the appellant *Jogender Singh*, was granted the concession of premature release and he was indeed released on 27.04.2016.

So far the merits of the case are concerned, having examined the matter in its totality, we find no such infirmity in concurrent finding of fact, holding the appellant as the aggressor who had caused the fatal head injuries on the victim by iron rod, not suffering from any such infirmity as to call for interference in this appeal by special leave.

That being the position, so far the merits are concerned, this

appeal is required to be dismissed.

However, dismissal of this appeal shall have no adverse bearing on the order of premature release already passed in favour of the appellant.

With the observations foregoing, this appeal stands disposed of.

All pending applications also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[DINESH MAHESHWARI]

.....J.
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 28, 2022

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 1043/2015

JOGENDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-09-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Balagopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., Adv.
Ms. Meena K. Poullose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

All pending applications stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed in the file)